CONTROLLER FOR
BD COMPRESSORS
Flexible control settings
TOOL COOL4
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (BD P-Housing)
101N0212, Standard (2nd Generation), 12/24 V DC
101N0650, Automotive (2nd Generation), 12/24 V DC
WE HAVE MORE THAN 35

Instructions
2.1
Type code 101N0212
and 101N650
2.2
Key parameters
Below is a list of key parameters for 101N0212 Standard electronic unit and 101N0650 Automotive
electronic unit.
2.
ELECTRICAL UNIT
TECHNICAL DATA
Input voltage 9.0-32 V DC
Min./max. operating temperature -10 to +55 °C
External fuse required 15 A @ 12 V, 7.5 A @ 24 V, slow blow type
Starting current 15 A @ 12 V, 7.5 V @ 24 V
Leakage current 101N0212 <= 1.2 mA @ 12 V, < 2.4 mA @ 24 V
Leakage current 101N0650 <= 150 μA @ 12 V, < 170 μA @ 24 V
EMC approval 101N0212
Compliant to 2004/104/EC (e-marking)
EC declaration 2004/108/EC
CISPR 25 Class 1
CISPR 14
EMC approval 101N0650
Compliant to 2004/104/EC (e-marking)
EC declaration 2004/108/EC
CISPR 25 Class 4 in all operating modes
CISPR 25 Class 5 except 80-82 Mhz radiated emission with 12 V
supply at 3500 rpm
NTC type to be connected Epcos M800/5K
Fan output
5 W, nominal voltage 12 V
• Use a fan with over/undervoltage
• A 12 V fan must also be used in 24 V systems
Test name Standard Conditions
Temperature shock VW 801 01: 2009-03 sec. 5.2.2 -40/+105 °C, 10 sec., 75 cyc/min., 300 cyc
Vibration Freightliner Eng Std 49-00085 5-500 Hz, 4 g, X-Y-Z axis, 3x3 h each
Salt Mist VW 801 01: 2009-03 sec. 5.5.4 Powered, 1 of 8 hours running, 6x8 h spray on/16 h off, 5 %
NaCL, 35 °C, 1-2 ml/80 cm3/h
Corrosion ASTM G85 Annex 5 0.05 % NaCL + 0.35 % ammonia sulphate, 35 °C, 6 h of 1 h
on/1 h off repeated
Gas exposure 6h, 75 % RH, 0.5 % H2S + 0.5 % SO3
Thermal cycling
with humidity EN60068-2-35 test Db -10/+55 °C, 97 % RH, 3 weeks,
compressor running intermitting
Storage VW 801 01: 2009-03 sec. 5.1.1 +90 °C 96 h, -40 °C 24 h
IP test EN 60529 Edition 2.1 2001-02 Min. IP 20
Free fall IEC 60068-2-32 1 m, concrete, 2 times 2 sides
Thermography 0/60/60 °C 3500 rpm, solder below 110 °C,
components acc. Secop derating guideline
Thermal performance
Steady state: 15/60/60 °C @ 2000, 10/60/60 °C @ 2500,
5/60/60 °C @ 3000, 0/60/60 °C @ 3500.
Pull down, 5 min. without cutout: 15/70/60 °C @ 2000,
15/70/60 °C @ 3500.
5
Operating
Instructions
3.1
Wiring diagram
Standard configuration
3.2
Alternative 1:
NTC connection
3.3
Alternative 2: